Catalysis
Science &
Technology
PAPER
Cite this: Catal. Sci. Technol., 2023,
13, 5969
Received 3rd March 2023,
Accepted 31st August 2023

and IR measurements were performed using crossed X-ray
and infrared (IR) beams at the sample position (Fig. S1†).
The sample pellet was placed on the optical path at an
angle of 45° to the X-ray and IR. Data of the Co K-edge
XAFS were obtained under flowing N2 (30 mL min−1) while
increasing the temperature (heating rate: 10 K min−1).
Co loadings were measured with the atomic absorption
(AA) instrument AA-6200 (Shimadzu Co.). The sample was
prepared after dissolving Co/MFI with an aqueous solution of
HF and subsequently with conc. H2SO4, followed by
Table 1 Zeolites and silica samples employed as the support for Co
Sample
name Structure Abbreviation Supplier
Cation
type Si/Al2
HSZ-820NHA MFI 820 Tosoh Co. NH4
+ 23
HSZ-822HOA MFI 822 Tosoh Co. H+ 24
HSZ-840HOA MFI 840 Tosoh Co. H+ 40
HSZ-860HOA MFI 860 Tosoh Co. H+ 72
HSZ-891HOA MFI 891 Tosoh Co. H+ 1500
52A MFI 52 Mizusawa
Chemical Co.
Na+,
H+
52
JRC-Z5-90NA MFI 90 Catalysis
Society of
Japan
Na+ 90
HSZ-360UHA FAU 360 Tosoh Co. H+ 15
HSZ-500KOA LTL 500 Tosoh Co. K+ 6.1
HSZ-640HOA MOR 640 Tosoh Co. H+ 380
HSZ-930NHA BEA 930 Tosoh Co. NH4
+ 27
Q3 SiO2 SiO2 Fuji-Silysia
Co.
— —